



Emt/Sec/SE
3rd May, 2018

Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
25th Floor
Dalal Street
Bombay - 400 001

Company Code 523708

National Stock Exchange of India
Limited Capital Market (Listing)
Exchange Plaza, 5th floor
Plot No. C/1, G Block
Bandra-Kurla Complex
Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 051

Symbol EIMCOELECON - Series EQ

Subj: Audited Financial Results for the Year ended on 31st March, 2018

Dear Sirs,

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are submitting herewith a copy of the Audited (Standalone & Consolidated) Financial Results of the Company alongwith Auditors' Report, for the Financial Year ended on 31st March, 2018, and declaration of Chief Financial Officer of the Company with respect to audit report with unmodified opinion on said financial results pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

These results were taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held today i.e. 3rd May, 2018; which was commenced from 1.30 p.m. and concluded at 3.35 p.m.

Please acknowledge and take it on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Eimco Elecon (India) Ltd.,




Bharti L. Issrani
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Enc: (a) Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated)
(b) Auditors' Report (Standalone and Consolidated)
(c) Declaration on unmodified opinion

Regd. Office & Works:

EIMCO ELECON (INDIA) LTD., Arundh Sarda Road, Valsad Vidyapeeth - 395 126, Gujarat, India.
Tel.: (02602) 238582, 238583, 238582, 238583, Telex: (02602) 238586
Website: www.eimcoelecon.in | CIN: L28199GJ1974PLC002874



EIMCO ELECON (INDIA) LTD

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE ADJUSTED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
		31.03.2018	31.03.2017	31.03.2018	31.03.2017
		Adjusted	Unadjusted	Adjusted	Unadjusted
1	Income				
(a)	Revenue from Operations (Refer Note 3)	6,944.87	5,526.43	6,783.74	14,126.55
(b)	Other Income	261.16	133.67	962.15	6,546.47
	Total Income	6,000.83	5,660.10	6,045.89	20,673.02
2	Expenses				
(a)	Cost of materials consumed	3,133.82	3,315.29	3,007.27	3,209.66
(b)	Manufacture of stock-in-trade	531.25	689.83	5,672.54	2,746.84
(c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	38.65	(433.89)	618.58	482.29
(d)	Salaries (Refer Note 5)	-	-	107.08	109.52
(e)	Wholesale benefit expenses	125.97	445.49	380.53	3,492.49
(f)	Freight Cost	23.09	17.05	6.39	52.99
(g)	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	126.76	121.29	121.82	498.22
(h)	Commission to Distributors	688.46	691.81	1,035.28	1,235.13
(i)	Other Expenses	621.53	521.97	646.12	2,379.11
	Total Expenses	5,879.80	5,094.38	6,437.30	16,909.90
3	Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items & Tax (E-E)	1,021.03	627.83	1,608.60	3,679.19
4	Add/(Less) Exceptional Item	-	-	-	-
5	Profit/(Loss) before tax (E-F)	1,021.03	627.83	1,608.60	3,679.19
6	Tax Expense				
	- Current Tax	175.68	110.80	407.28	377.88
	- Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods	(32.87)	25.54	3.79	9.47
	- Deferred Tax	53.25	(97.27)	(711.51)	(66.83)
	Total Tax Expense	135.74	46.27	83.56	470.29
7	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (E-H)	871.29	580.76	1,525.12	3,009.10
8	Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)				
	- Items that will not be classified to profit & loss				
	(i) Remeasurement of defined benefit plan	25.29	-	(27.96)	29.12
	(ii) Income tax expense in items (a)-(i) above	(8.79)	-	1.68	(8.78)
	Other Comprehensive Income for the period (net of tax)	16.50	-	(16.28)	13.88
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (net of tax)(F+H)	887.79	580.76	1,508.79	3,009.10
10	Part (a) Equity Share Capital (Applicable 100% premium)	576.66	576.66	576.64	576.66
11	Other Equity Reserves	-	-	-	26,483.27
12	EPS Rs. (000.00) (rounded)				
	- Basic	28.19	16.87	28.34	41.40
	- Diluted	28.19	16.97	28.34	41.10

Notes:

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 02, 2018. The Statutory Auditors have expressed an unqualified audit opinion.
- The statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (M and A) Accounting Standards, 2015 (M and A) prescribed under Section 129 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies for the current applicable.
- Revenue from Operations for taxable up to 30th June, 2017 included excise duty, which was discontinued from 1st July, 2017 on implementation of Goods and Service Tax (GST) in India. In accordance with Section 15, Revenue GST is not included in Revenue from Operations. In view of the amended restructuring of indirect taxes, Revenue from Operations for the Quarter/Year ended on 31st March 2018 is not comparable with previous periods.
- The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended a Dividend of **₹ 50** to i.e. **₹ 50** per equity share of **₹ 100** each for the financial year 2017-18.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 are the audited figures whereas audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the consolidated published year-to-date figures up to the third quarter ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2018 remain to be audited.
- The Company has also disclosed business segment i.e. Machinery and Spares which is applicable to comparative results.
- Figures of the previous quarter/period have been reorganised/reclassified wherever necessary.



EIMCO ELECON (INDIA) LTD

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2018	31.12.2017	31.03.2017	31.03.2018	31.03.2017
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1 Income						
(a) Income from Operations (After Note 5)		6,644.47	5,539.40	5,543.76	16,216.08	14,348.50
(b) Other Income		361.36	132.43	662.11	563.36	1,348.67
Total Income		6,905.83	5,671.83	6,205.86	16,779.43	15,697.17
2 Expenses						
(a) Cost of Materials Consumed		5,212.85	5,149.51	917.17	5,588.26	5,519.41
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade		651.35	606.85	1,273.21	2,148.77	2,149.54
(c) Changes in stock-in-trade of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade		16.82	(141.42)	716.51	(55.12)	485.59
(d) Selling & Distribution Expenses		-	-	177.89	285.23	1,421.10
(e) Administrative Expenses		238.67	493.44	335.41	1,238.24	1,654.46
(f) Finance Cost		75.40	17.89	4.84	59.39	58.36
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expenses		119.76	141.28	135.82	468.43	517.90
(h) Contribution to Govt-Fund		556.46	411.41	556.17	5,275.91	1,775.21
(i) Other Expenses		951.51	521.82	646.11	2,578.71	3,303.41
Total Expenses		8,736.83	10,244.20	4,427.16	12,239.38	16,905.82
Profit/(Loss) before share of profit / (loss) in associates, joint ventures, income and loss (S+4)		1,827.00	(4,572.37)	1,848.69	1,848.64	3,876.19
Share of profit/(loss) in associates		(6.44)	(6.11)	4.00	(17.27)	(17.40)
Profit/(Loss) before Taxation (Share and Tax) (S+4)		1,833.44	(4,578.48)	1,852.70	1,831.37	3,861.79
Profit/(Loss) - Before tax		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) before tax (S+4)		1,833.44	(4,578.48)	1,852.70	1,831.37	3,861.79
Tax Expenses:						
- Current Tax		178.28	116.84	478.29	178.34	837.30
- Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods		(20.67)	43.54	0.19	(14.12)	8.42
- Deferred Tax		12.75	(57.27)	(141.82)	(140.87)	(177.12)
Total Tax Expenses		169.36	63.11	336.66	203.99	678.60
Profit/(Loss) for the period (P+6)		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
(a) Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)						
- Items that will not be classified to profit & loss						
(i) Remeasurement of defined benefit plan		25.22	-	(21.36)	25.22	(21.36)
(ii) Income tax related to item (i) above		(16.71)	-	1.69	(16.72)	7.40
Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)		8.51	-	(19.67)	8.50	(13.96)
Total Comprehensive Income after tax (S+4+1)		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		888.19	(4,641.59)	1,509.52	1,635.87	3,459.48
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		879.68	(4,641.59)	1,529.19	1,627.37	3,473.44
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the period						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent		16.49	-	(14.36)	16.49	(14.36)
- Non-Controlling Interest		-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax						
- attributable to:						
- Shareholders of the Parent						

STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES (TOWNSHIPS)

		31.03.2007	31.03.2008
Particulars		Rs.000	Rs.000
ASSETS			
Non-current Assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment		1,290.29	5,084.35
(b) Capital work-in-progress		75.20	-
(c) Investment Property		386.79	386.52
(d) Other Financial Assets		20.48	6.87
(e) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments		8,240.63	5,479.00
(ii) Other Financial Assets		130.74	291.30
(f) Non-current tax Assets (net)		162.91	287.84
(g) Other non-current assets		12.08	-
Sub-Total - Non-current Assets		10,497.34	14,965.43
Current Assets			
(a) Investments		5,810.22	5,468.76
(b) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments		6,288.79	6,063.80
(ii) Trade Receivables		6,812.67	5,089.94
(iii) Cash & cash equivalents		404.62	227.86
(c) Bank balances other than CCAI assets		16.39	54.00
(d) Other Financial Assets		12.79	53.50
(e) Current Tax Assets (net)		58.61	-
(f) Other Current Assets		61.84	575.76
Sub-Total - Current Assets		17,985.36	16,961.22
TOTAL - ASSETS		22,798.90	21,290.92
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital		570.04	570.04
(b) Other Equity		35,892.44	25,185.90
Sub-Total - Equity		36,462.48	25,755.94
Liabilities			
Non - Current Liabilities			
(a) Borrowings		51.74	-
(b) Long Term provisions		90.74	94.73
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)		804.79	917.76
Sub-Total - Non-current Liabilities		947.27	1,002.49
Current Liabilities			
(a) Current Financial Liabilities			
(i) Trade Payables		2,441.60	1,384.88
(ii) Other Financial liabilities		70.74	284.81
(b) Other Current Liabilities		449.21	160.78
(c) Short Term Provisions		173.57	169.00
(d) Current Tax liabilities (net)		-	44.75
Sub-Total - Current Liabilities		3,135.12	1,939.22
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		22,798.90	21,290.92

File - Townships
Rev-004 May 2008



For Revenue Officer (Townships),
at 5-05-08
Whole Tax Division

Phone : (0) 267207

(R) 268616

Fax : O. (02637) 242602

Ref. No. RVS/

Date :

Thacker Butala Desai

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

G-21/22, Tanantri Apartment, Ashabaug Society, Navsari - 396 445

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Standalone Financial Results of the Elexon Elexon (India) Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
Board of Directors of
Elexon Elexon (India) Limited

We have audited the accompanying statement of standalone financial results of **Elexon Elexon (India) Limited** (the Company) for the quarter ended **31 March, 2018** and for the year ended **31 March, 2018** (the Statement), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended **31 March, 2018** and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and published year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review.

This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on **May 3, 2018** and prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. An audit includes exercising, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed in financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

The standalone financial results for comparative period/year ended **31 March, 2017** included in the Statement were audited by another auditor, who expressed an unmodified opinion dated 18/03/2017 which has been relied upon by us.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these quarterly and year to date standalone financial results:

- i. have been presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI circular dated 5 July 2016 in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view of the financial performance including other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter ended **31 March 2018** as well as the year to date results for the period from 1 April 2017 to **31 March 2018**.

For Thacker Butala Desai

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 1108649A



[Signature]

Yash N. Patel

Partner

Membership No. 122676

Valash Vohraagar

Date: 3 May, 2018

Phone : (0) 257267.

(R) 258516

Fax : (0) 26217) 242802

Ref. No. W/S/

G-21/22, Tanarini Apartment, Ashabaug Society, Navsari - 396 445

Date: Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Consolidated Financial Results of the Elexon Elexon (India) Limited pursuant to the Regulation 53 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To:
Board of Directors of
Elexon Elexon (India) Limited

1. We have audited the accompanying statements of consolidated financial results of Elexon Elexon (India) Limited ("the Company") and its Associates (collectively referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended 31 March, 2018 and for the year ended 31 March, 2018 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 53 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31 March, 2018 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and published year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review.
2. This Statement is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on May 3, 2018 and prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit.
3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test-check basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed in financial result. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
4. The consolidated financial result for comparative period/year ended 31 March, 2017 included in the Statement were audited by another auditor, who expressed an unmodified opinion dated 18/05/2017 which has been relied upon by us.
5. In our opinion and in the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these quarterly and year to date consolidated financial results:
 - a. includes the results of following entity:
 - i. Elexon Elexon (India) Limited
 - b. have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 53 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI circular dated 3 July 2014 in this regard; and
 - c. give a true and fair view of the financial performance including other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter ended - 31 March 2018 as well as this year to date results for the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.



For Thacker Butala Desai
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 118962W

(Signature)
Vishu N. Patel
Partner
Membership No. 122378

Valish Vaidyanath
Date: 3 May, 2018

Em/Sec/SE
3rd May, 2018

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
25th Floor,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

Company Code 523708

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Capital Market (Listing),
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E),
Mumbai - 400 051

Symbol EIMCOELECO - Series EQ

Sub:- Declaration with respect to Audit Report with unmodified opinion to the Audited Financial Results for the Financial Year ended on 31st March, 2018

Dear Sir,

We hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors M/s Thacker Butala Desai, Chartered Accountants (Firm Regn No. 110864W) have issued the Audit Report with Unmodified Opinion on the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the quarter and financial year ended on 31st March, 2018.

The above declaration is made in pursuant to Regulation 33 (3) (d) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

This is for your kind information and records please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Eimco Elecon (India) Ltd.,

10852
Nilesh D. Shelat
Chief Financial Officer



Regd. Office & Works :
EIMCO ELECON (INDIA) LTD., Award Heights Road, Subhash Vihar, - 206 001, Gurgaon, India
Tel : (01244) 230502, 230503, 230504; Telex : (33742) 230508
Website : www.eimcoelecon.com ; CIN : (331444)147493.C002514

